
New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—Second Department

In the Matter of the Petition of

ROBERT F. KENNEDY, JR.,

Docket Nos.:
2021-03700
2021-04476

Petitioner-Respondent,

For an Order Pursuant to Section 3102(c) of the Civil Practice Law
and Rules to compel pre-action disclosure from:

KOS MEDIA, LLC d/b/a Daily Kos,

Respondent-Appellant,

of the identity of the defendants, JOHN DOE(s) being unknown
to the Petitioner, in an action to be commenced.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-RESPONDENT**

Of Counsel:

PAUL ALAN LEVY
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP

NICOLLE L. JACOBY
JENNIFER INSLEY-PRUITT
DECHERT LLP
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.*
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036-6797
(212) 698-3500
nicolle.jacoby@dechert.com
jennifer.insley-pruitt@dechert.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	2
BACKGROUND	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Constitution Limits Compelled Identification of Anonymous Speakers.....	10
II. The Court Should Require a Legal and Evidentiary Showing for the Identification of John Doe Defendants Sued for Critical Speech.....	16
A. The <i>Dendrite</i> Standard Ensures Protection of Anonymous Speech.	16
B. The <i>Dendrite</i> Standard Allows Legitimate Claims to Proceed.....	21
1. The Court Should Adopt the <i>Dendrite</i> Balancing Prong.....	22
III. This Court Should Direct the Supreme Court on Remand to Consider Whether Discovery Should Be Denied for Lack of Personal Jurisdiction over Defamation Claims Against DowneastDem.	25
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AF Holdings v. Does 1-1058</i> , 752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25, 29
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Does</i> , No. 3L94 CV 374, 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004).....	19, 21
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	19, 24
<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does 1-10</i> , 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011)	19, 25
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Baker v. F and F Inv.</i> , 470 F.2d 778 (2d Cir. 1972)	15
<i>In re Baxter</i> , No. 01-00026-M, 2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001).....	19
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007)	27, 29
<i>Best Western Int'l v. Doe</i> , No. 06-cv-1537, 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)	19
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997)	22
<i>Deluxe Mktg. v. deluxemarketingincscam.wordpress.com</i> , No. 13-cv-027144, 2014 WL 4162270 (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2014)	29
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Doe I and II v. Individuals,</i> 561 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008).....	19
<i>Doe v. 2theMart.com,</i> 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	16
<i>Doe v. Cahill,</i> 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	18, 19, 21
<i>Doe v. Coleman,</i> 497 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Doe,</i> 444 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2014)	29
<i>In re Does 1-10,</i> 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007).....	18
<i>Ealy v. Littlejohn,</i> 560 F.2d 219 (5th Cir. 1978)	15
<i>East Coast Test Prep v. Allnurses.com,</i> 309 F. Supp. 3d 644 (D. Minn. 2018).....	19
<i>FEC v. Florida for Kennedy Committee,</i> 681 F.2d 1281 (11th Cir. 1982)	14
<i>Fischer v. Stiglitz,</i> 15-CV-6266(AJN), 2016 WL 3223627 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2016).....	28
<i>Fodor v. Doe,</i> No. 3:10-cv-0798, 2011 WL 1629572 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2011).....	19, 21
<i>Ghanam v. Does,</i> 845 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. App. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Natl. Broad. Co.,</i> 194 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Hadley v. Doe,</i> 34 N.E.3d 549 (Ill. 2015).....	19

<i>Highfields Capital Mgmt. v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	19
<i>Immunomedics v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 773 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)	21
<i>Independent Newspapers v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009)	18
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012)	18
<i>Koch Industries v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah May 9, 2011)	19
<i>Konig v. WordPress.com</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 92 (2d Dept. 2013).....	30
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 231 (Cal. App. 2008).....	6, 18
<i>Lee v. Department of Justice</i> , 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Matter of Legal Aid Soc’y of Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 120 N.Y.S.3d 720 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 22, 2020)	28
<i>Legros v. Irving</i> , 327 N.Y.S.2d 371 (1st Dept. 1971)	26
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm.</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	10, 11, 15, 17
<i>Mick Haig Productions v. Doe</i> , 687 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007)	18, 24
<i>Montgomery v. Minarcin</i> , 693 N.Y.S.2d 293 (3d Dept. 1999).....	26

<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Indus.</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010)	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	14
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	14
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011)	18
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	3, 11
<i>SaleHoo Group v. Doe</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	19
<i>Signature Management Team v. Doe</i> , 876 F.3d 831 (6th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009).....	19
<i>Solers, Inc. v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	18
<i>Sony Music v Does 1-40</i> , 326 F. Supp. 2d 556 (S.D.N.Y 2004)	24
<i>SPCA of Upstate New York, Inc. v. Am. Working Collie Ass'n</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 400 (2012).....	26, 27, 29, 31
<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy</i> , No. 05-cv-5725, 2006 WL 1409622 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2006)	14
<i>Talbot v. Johnson Newspaper Corp.</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 287 (1988).....	28
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	10

<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. Doe 1</i> , 833 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. App. 2013).....	19
<i>Thomson v. Doe</i> , 356 P.3d 727 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2015)	18
<i>Trachtenberg v. Failedmessiah.com</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	26
<i>Matter of Wallace</i> , 667 N.Y.S.2d 768 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	28
<i>Warren Hosp. v. Does 1-10</i> , 63 A.3d 246 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2013)	21
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	10
<i>Wiseman v. American Motors Sales Corp.</i> , 103 A.D.2d 23 (1984).....	20
<i>Yelp Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 224 Cal. Rptr. 3d 887 (Cal. App. 2017).....	21

Other Authorities

Bowles, <i>How ‘Doxxing’ Became a Mainstream Tool in the Culture Wars</i> , (New York Times Aug. 30, 2017), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2017/08/30/technology/doxxing-protests.html ,.....	12
CPLR § 302(a)	<i>passim</i>
Eisenhofer & Liebesman, <i>Caught by the Net</i> , 10 Business Law Today No. 1 (Sept-Oct. 2000).....	14
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Kosseff, <i>United States of Anonymous</i> (2022)	12, 14
Lidsky & Cotter, <i>Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007)	13

Pizzagate Conspiracy Theory,
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Pizzagate_conspiracy_theory12

Thompson, *On the Net, in the Dark*13

Wilson, *An Online Agitator, a Social Media Exposé and the Fallout in Brooklyn* (New York Times June 2, 2018), available at
<https://www.nytimes.com/2018/06/06/nyregion/amymek-mekelburg-huffpost-doxing.html>12
